# SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

## No. 4714 GIBRALTAR Thursday 21st May 2020

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 186 OF 2020

### **TOWN PLANNING ACT 2018**

### TOWN PLANNING (AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 1) ORDER 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 69 of the Town Planning Act 2018, and all other enabling powers, the Minister with responsibility for Town Planning has made this Order-

#### Title.

1. This Order may be cited as the Town Planning (Amendment of Schedule 1) Order 2020.

#### Commencement.

2. This Order comes into operation on publication in the Gazette.

#### Amendment of Schedule 1 to the Town Planning Act 2018.

- 3. Schedule 1 to the Town Planning Act 2018 is amended as follows-
  - (a) In paragraph 2 after subparagraph (7) insert-
    - "(8) Meetings of the Commission may be undertaken by means of video or teleconferencing or such other means as may be directed by the Chairman."
    - (9) Where meetings of the Commission are undertaken in accordance with subparagraph (8) voting members taking part in the video or teleconferencing or other means of meeting shall be deemed to be present at the meeting for the purposes of forming a quorum.";
  - (b) in paragraph 5(1) after "(2)" insert "or (4)";
  - (c) in paragraph 5(2) for "shall only" substitute "may";
  - (d) after paragraph 5(3) insert-
    - "(4) The Minister may direct that a meeting of the Commission be held in private if he is of the opinion that it is necessary on the grounds of public health.

(5) Minutes of meetings not held in public in accordance with subparagraph(4) shall be published by the Commission as soon as is practicable after such meeting has been held.".

Dated: 21<sup>st</sup> May 2020.

A ISOLA, Minister with responsibility for Town Planning.